



\$~26 to 28

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 142/2023, I.A. 4105/2023 & O.A. 19/2025

VANDANA GOSWAMIPlaintiff

Through: Mr. Rajat Aneja, Mr. Abhinav
Chauhan and Ms. Vandana Goswami,
Advocates

versus

POOJA ARORA & ANR.Defendants

Through: Mr. Vikash Kumar, Ms. Reema and
Mr. Aayush Khetarpal, Advocates

27

+ CS(OS) 533/2023

POOJA ARORAPlaintiff

Through: Mr. Vikash Kumar, Ms. Reema and
Mr. Aayush Khetarpal, Advocates

versus

VANDANA GOSWAMI AND ORSDefendants

Through: Mr. Rajat Aneja, Mr. Abhinav
Chauhan and Ms. Vandana Goswami,
Advocates

28

+ CS(OS) 534/2023

POOJA ARORAPlaintiff

Through: Mr. Vikash Kumar, Ms. Reema and
Mr. Aayush Khetarpal, Advocates

versus

VANDANA GOSWAMI AND ANRDefendants

Through: Mr. Rajat Aneja, Mr. Abhinav
Chauhan and Ms. Vandana Goswami,
Advocates

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA



ORDER

%

18.03.2025

O.A. 19/2025 in CS(OS) 142/2023

1. This is an appeal under Chapter II Rule 5 of Delhi High Court (Original Side Rules) read with Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 challenging the order dated 07.11.2023 passed by the learned Joint Registrar (J) in the captioned matter.

2. Learned counsel for the Appellant/Defendant No. 1 herein seeks to rely upon the filing history of diary no. 626205/2023 to contend that the written statement along with affidavit of admission/denial of documents was re-filed on 01.08.2023.

3. A copy of the case history has been provided by the Court Master to the counsel for the parties. Learned counsel for the plaintiff seeks time to review the same.

4. To come up for consideration on O.A. 19/2025 on 07.04.2025 in the *Supplementary List*.

CS(OS) 142/2023

CS(OS) 533/2023

CS(OS) 534/2023

5. List on 07.04.2025 in *supplementary list*.

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

MARCH 18, 2025/msh/MG

Click here to check corrigendum, if any